APPROVAL FOR THE UVA MEDICAL CENTER TO BECOME THE SOLE MEMBER OF NOVANT HEALTH UVA HEALTH SYSTEM

WHEREAS, The Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia on behalf of its Medical Center (the "Medical Center") holds a 40% membership interest in Novant Health UVA Health System (the "JOC"); and

WHEREAS, Novant Health, Inc. ("Novant") holds a 60% membership interest in the IOC; and

WHEREAS, the JOC owns and operates various health care facilities in Northern Virginia, including Culpeper Memorial Hospital, Incorporated, d/b/a Culpeper Regional Hospital; Prince William Hospital d/b/a Prince William Medical Center and Haymarket Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia legislation pertaining to the operations of the Medical Center (Section 23.1-2212 of the <u>Code of Virginia</u>) grants authority to create, own in whole or in part, or otherwise control, corporations or other entities whose activities promote the operations of the Medical Center and its mission; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Visitors finds it to be in the best interests of the University of Virginia and its Medical Center for the Medical Center to acquire Novant's membership interest in the JOC and, as a result, to become the sole member of the JOC (the "Transaction");

RESOLVED, the Board of Visitors approves the Transaction which includes acquiring Novant's membership interest in the JOC and becoming the sole member thereof; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, the Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer is authorized to execute contracts and other legal documents necessary to consummate the Transaction in accordance with the information provided to the Board of Visitors.